177 Written Answers

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

CHINESE NOTE ACCUSING INDIA OP
INTRUSIONS

+16. SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of China have recently sent a note accusing India of intrusions into Chinese territory;

Ob) if so, whether they have mentioned places of intrusions; and

(c) whether Government have replied to this note?

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY oF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Chinese Government in their note dated 28th May, 1962 have baselessly alleged that India has set up a military post at 35° 18'
North 78° 65' 30" East, 8 kilometres west by south of the Chinese post at 35° 19' N 78°12E.
The Chinese Government have even named this place as Hong-shantou. There is no such place as Hongshantou on the map and the area referred to is Indian territory.

(c) The Chinese note dated 28th May, 1962 has just been received and is under study.

TRIPARTITE MEETING OF COAL INTERESTS

*17. SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the decisions taken at the tripartite meeting held redently of the coal interests;

Ob) whether Government have asked the States of West Bengal, Bihar and Madhya Pradesh to improve the coal mines; and

(c) whether a high power commission is proposed to be appointed to go into the whole question?

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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THE MINISTER oF LABOUR IN THE
MINISTRY orF LABOUR AND EM-PLOYMENT (SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI): (a)
The conclusions are yet to be finalised.

(b) No.

(c) If the unions and managements do not set right their respective lapses within the next six months and the law and order situation in coal mines does not improve the Government would appoint a High Power Commission to look into the matter.

NOTE FROM PRESIDENT DIEM OP SOUTH
VIETNAM

*18. SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India has received a note from President Diem of South
Vietnam recently;

(b) whether it is a fact that the said note contains information regarding the infiltration of the North Vietnamese armed personnel into South Vietnam;

(c) if so, what are the full details of the note; and

(d)' what steps Government have taken to meet the complaints of the President of South
Vietnam?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
DINESH SINGH) : (a) Yes, A letter dated 31st of March, 1962, from President Diem of South Vietnam and addressed to the Prime Minister was received on the 30th April, 1962.

(b) and (c) The note alleges activities in the South by the North Vietnam authorities in infringement of the Geneva Agreements.

(d) The Prime Minister has sent a reply to the letter assuring President Diem of the Prime Minister's good will for the people of Vietnam and his concern about the disturbed conditions in Vietham. No comment has been made about the allegations in the letter since thesje are not for investigation by India but by the I.C.S.C. in Vietnam which is an international body having for its members Canada, Poland and India.

WY & s e frwm o) s
SETER & wHATI & aaA-FEl |
waT

*ge. = go o fremd : wm
frafo, sEm ST SRw PR g
T AT FUHG F wmagew gfw
Wiz & @ w9 fawm # -
g afefort s sardr s
¥ foq faeefht ¥ ol odi g 9 MO
FAaiel F qaR-FAl e owwi f
e B afr @ ar e wm
Freor g7

DISPARITY INTHE PAY SCALES OF OFFICIALS

IN P.W.D., MANIPUR AND THE LOCAL
ADMINISTRATION

*19. SHrRI A. C. GILBERT: Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY be pleased to state whether it is a fact that there is disparity between the pay-scales and allowances of officials on deputation to the Public Works Department, Manipur and of those sent from Delhi in similar posts in the local Administration and if so, what is the reason therefor?]
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